CONNECTION DIAGRAM
8-Pin Plastic Mini-DIP (N) and
SOIC (R) Packages
NULL
–IN
+IN OUTPUT
NULL1
2

The AD817 is available in 8-pin plastic mini-DIP and SOIC
packages.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
AD817AN –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin Plastic DIP N-8
AD817AR –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin Plastic SOIC R-8
7
6
3
2
+VS
4
TEKTRONIX
P6201 FET
PROBE
HP
PULSE
GENERATOR
AD817
1kΩ
50Ω
1kΩ
CL
1000pF
VOUT
0.01µF
3.3µF
–VS
VIN
0.01µF
3.3µF
10
90
100
0%
5V 500ns
100pF
LOAD
1000pF
LOAD
AD817 Driving a Large Capacitive Load
AD817–SPECIFICATIONS
REV. B–2–
(@ TA = +258C, unless otherwise noted)
  AD817A
Parameter Conditions VS Min Typ Max Units
DYNAMIC PERFORMANCE
Unity Gain Bandwidth ±5 V 30 35 MHz
±15 V 45 50 MHz
0, +5 V 25 29 MHz
Bandwidth for 0.1 dB Flatness Gain = +1 ±5 V 18 30 MHz
±15 V 40 70 MHz
0, +5 V 10 20 MHz
Full Power Bandwidth1 VOUT = 5 V p-p
RLOAD = 500 Ω ±5 V 15.9 MHz
VOUT = 20 V p-p
RLOAD = 1 kΩ ±15 V 5.6 MHz
Slew Rate RLOAD =  1 kΩ ±5 V 200 250 V/µs
Gain = 1 ±15 V 300 350 V/µs
0, +5 V 150 200 V/µs
Settling Time to 0.1% –2.5 V to +2.5 V ±5 V 45 ns
0 V–10 V Step, AV = –1 ±15 V 45 ns
Settling Time to 0.01% –2.5 V to +2.5 V ±5 V 70 ns
0 V–10 V Step, AV = –1 ±15 V 70 ns
Total Harmonic Distortion FC = 1 MHz ±15 V 63 dB
Differential Gain Error NTSC ±15 V 0.04 0.08 %
(RLOAD = 150 Ω) Gain = +2 ±5 V 0.05 0.1 %
0, +5 V 0.11 %
Differential Phase Error NTSC ±15 V 0.08 0.1 Degrees
(RLOAD = 150 Ω) Gain = +2 ±5 V 0.06 0.1 Degrees
0, +5 V 0.14 Degrees
INPUT OFFSET VOLTAGE ±5 V to ±15 V 0.5 2 mV